our directors and officers could face increased risks of personal liability in connection with the performance of their duties. As a result, we may have difficulty attracting and
retaining qualified directors and officers, which could adversely affect our business.

21

Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that we will receive net proceeds from the offering of the notes of approximately $739.1 million after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include
strategic acquisitions and stock repurchases.

22

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth a summary of our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities, restricted cash and consolidated capitalization as of March 31,
2008, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes offered hereby, but not the use of proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto included or incorporated by reference herein.

As of

March 31, 2008 (unaudited)
(in thousands)   Actual   As adjusted
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities(1)   $ 694,677  $ 1,433,803
Restricted cash(2)   619,895   619,895

Long-term debt:
Notes offered hereby   —   744,570

Total long-term debt   —   744,570

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock and capital in excess of par value   $ 700,028  $ 700,028
Retained earnings   2,257,049   2,257,049
Accumulated other comprehensive income   32,013   32,013

Total stockholders’ equity   2,989,090   2,989,090

Total capitalization   2,989,090   3,733,660

(1)  Marketable securities as of March 31, 2008 include $46.8 million of auction rate securities, the market for which is currently illiquid. See the risk factor entitled “We are

exposed to fluctuations in the market values of our portfolio investments and in interest rates; impairment of our investments could harm our earnings” on page 18 of this
prospectus and note 3 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2008,
which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

(2)  As required by applicable Belgian regulations, we funded a restricted cash account in connection with our proposed acquisition of ICOS containing the aggregate cash